
 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 10 September 2024 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 5 
September 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL 
 Councillors Byrne, Islam and Nasheen 

 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Order of Proceedings (Pages 3 - 6) 

7   Kobe Ruger Application for New Premises Licence (Pages 7 - 58) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Hartshead 
Street, Oldham OL4 5EE which, due to representations being received, has been 
referred to this Panel for determination. 



OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to each 

party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.  

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has been 

served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it can be 

produced on the day of the hearing.  

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in writing for 

permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the hearing and must 

also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description of the points on which 

that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to their application, representations 

or notice. Any application to call a witness where the party has not given 2 working days’ 

notice will be considered by the Panel at the beginning of the hearing and permission will not 

be unreasonably withheld. 

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each party will 

have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further information (which must 

be relevant to that party’s or another party’s app
[...]
Services Officer.  

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and the reasons 

for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 working days of the 

hearing.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

P a g e  1 | 6 
 

 
 

 

Licensing Panel         

Licensing Act 2003 
Application for New Premises Licence 

Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Harshead Street, 
Oldham OL4 5EE 

Report of Executive Member for: Housing & Licensing 

Officer contact: Elise Brophy 
 

10th September 2024 

 
Reason for Hearing: 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Hartshead Street, Oldham OL4 
5EE which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for 
determination. 

Recommendations 
Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the 
representations received.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 

P a g e  2 | 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Panel – 10th September 2024 
Application for a New Premises Licence  
Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Hartshead Street, Oldham OL4 5EE 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Hartshead Street, 
Oldham OL4 5EE which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this 
Panel for determination. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the 
representations received. 

3. The Application 
 
3.1 On the 19th July 2024 the applicant, Kobe Ruger Ltd., applied for the grant of a premises 
licence for Kobe Ruger. The last date for representations in relation to this application was 
the 26th August 2024. 
 
3.2 Details of the licensable activities and the times applied for are as follows: 
 

Activity Indoors / 
Outdoors 

Hours 

Supply of Alcohol For consumption 
On the premises 

Tuesday to Saturday 9am to 11pm 

Sunday 9am to 10pm 

Recorded music Indoors and 
Outdoors 

Tuesday to Saturday 9am to 11pm 

Sunday 9am to 10Pm 

Live Music Indoors and 
Outdoors 

Friday to Sunday 4pm to 9pm 

 
3.5 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 14.1 
 
3.6 A copy of the proposed plan is attached at Appendix 14.2 
 
3.7 A location map is attached at Appendix 14.3 

Page 8



 
 

P a g e  3 | 6 
 

4. Representations 
 
4.1 Following submission and advertisement of the application, representations were 
received. These can be found at Appendix 14.4 and 14.5  to the report.  
 
The highlighted section of the representation at Appendix 14.5  cannot be considered; when 
determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003 traffic and parking issues are not 
matters that we can consider. 
 
4.2 It should also be noted that following consultation with Environmental health and Public 
Health their representations were withdrawn when the applicant agreed to incorporate the 
following amendments to requested hours and revised conditions on the premises licence. 
 

Environmental Health 
 
The external terraced area shall not be used between the hours of 8.00pm and 9.00am. 

No music shall be played on the external terrace area between 8.00pm and 9.00am 

Smokers/drinkers wanting to go outside after 8.00pm will be directed to the outside via the 
entrance onto Hartshead Street and not Lauren Close 

Public Health 

The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age policy and signage to this effect is to 
be prominently displayed within the premises. Persons who appear to be under the age of 
25 must produce for thorough scrutiny by staff, proof of identity/age before being 
sold/supplied alcohol. Only a passport or photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card 
bearing the official ‘PASS’ accreditation hologram and military ID should be accepted as 
proof of age.  

Training will be provided to all staff members within 3 months of joining on an Age 
Verification training scheme. The training subject matter will consist of underage sales, 
checking ID, proxy sales, basic conflict management and relevant areas of the Licensing Act 
2003 with penalties for breach. Refresher training will be carried out every 12 months. All 
training records to be stored on the premises and available for inspection by Authorised 
Officers. 

The premises is to maintain a refusals book to record the details of incidents/descriptions of 
individuals whenever a member of staff has refused to sell alcohol to a person suspected of 
being under the age of 18. The book must be made available to the police/authorised 
officers of the Licensing Authority on request. 

5. Licensing Policy 
 
5.1 Members considering this application should take note of the Authority’s Licensing Policy 
Statement. Attention should be drawn to Section 7, Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and 
Section 12, Public Safety, and Section 13, Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
5.2 A full copy of the Councils Licensing Policy Statement will be available at the hearing. 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

P a g e  4 | 6 
 

6. Secretary of State’s Guidance 
 
6.1 Members also need to consider statutory guidance issued, by the Secretary of State, under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (December 2023). 
 
6.2 Chapter 2 of the guidelines deals with the Licensing Objectives and potential measures 
licence holders and the licensing authority should consider so they are not being undermined. 
 
In relation to ‘Crime & Disorder’ the following paragraph(s) provide: 

2.1  Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime 
and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP). 

2.3  Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and 
disorder…For example, where there is good
[...]
 decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

8. Consultation 
 
8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all responsible bodies and 
notice has been given to allow for any representations from interested parties. 

9. Legal Services Comments 
 
9.1 In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s licensing 
policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. The applicant or any other person 
who made relevant representations in relation to the application have a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ court. (A Evans) 

10. Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
10.1 Contained within the body of the report. 
 

11. Equality, Community Cohesion & Crime Implications 
 
11.1 The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy considers these matters. All decisions 
made by the Licensing Panel must have regard to this policy and national guidance. 
 

Page 11



 
 

P a g e  6 | 6 
 

12. Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
12.1 No 
 

13. Background Papers 
 
13.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not 
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by 
the Act: 
 
File Ref: Records held in Directorate 
Officer Name: Elise Brophy 
 

14. Appendices 
 
Appendix 14.1 – Application  
Appendix 14.2 – Plan 
Appendix 14.3 – Location Map 
Appendix 14.4 – Representation 
Appendix 14.5 – Representation 

Page 12



1 

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you 
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 

I/We      KOBE RUGER LTD LTD 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this 
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 
of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
KOBE RUGER     
 
THE GREAVES BUILDING, CORNER OF HEARTSHEAD, WOODEND ST, LEES, 
OLDHAM  

Post town      OLDHAM  Postcode   OL4 5EE  

 

Telephone number at premises (if 
any) 

   xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£     0 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as 
appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 
partnership 

X please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 
liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv other (for example a statutory 
corporation) 

 please complete section (B) 

Page 13



2 

 

c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

e) the proprietor of an educational 
establishment 

 please complete section (B) 

f) a health service body  please complete section (B) 

g) 
 
 
 
ga) 
 

a person who is registered under Part 2 of 
the Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in 
respect of an independent hospital in Wales 
 
a person who is registered under Chapter 2 
of Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 
2008 (within the meaning of that Part) in an 
independent hospital in England 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
please complete section (B) 
 
[...]

Unit 2, the Greaves Building, Hartshead Street, OL4 5EE 

Type of Application 
 

Grant of a premises licence 

 

Section 2 – Details of Person making Representation  
(if you are a representative for an objector please use the next section) 
 

Title 
(Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms/Other) 

Miss  

Full Name 
 

Abigail Frame 

Telephone 
 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Email Address 
(we will use this to correspond 
with you unless you notify us 
otherwise) 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Full Address 
(Including postcode) 

 

27 Woodend Street, Springhead, OL4 5TL 

 

Please note that a full copy of your objection (including your name and 
address) will be sent to the applicant and will be a public document at any 
hearing of this matter. 
 

Section 3 – Details of Representative 
 

Title 
(Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms/Other) 

 

Full Name 
 

 

Telephone 
 

 

Organisation 
 

 

Email Address 
(we will use this to correspond 
with you unless you notify us 
otherwise) 

 

Full Address 
(Including postcode) 

 

 

Please state nature of representation: 
(residents association / ward councillor / MP / trade association) 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Section 4 – Representation Details 

 
x I object to the application being granted at all 

 I object to the application being granted in its current form*     

 
*if you choose this option remember to tell us in Section 5 what changes you would like to 
see 

 
You need to complete the boxes below as fully as possible. If you do not, then the 
Licensing Panel may not understand why you have objected. 
 
Try to be as specific as possible and give examples such as “on 1st February 2021 I could 
hear loud music from the premises between 10pm and 1am. I am concerned that if the 
premises is allowed to open until 2am this will cause further public nuisance to me and 
other residents on the street” 

Licensing Objectives 

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
Please state the reasons you believe granting the application will undermine this objective 

Ruger is currently ope
[...]
 
If you are unsure of the time limit to lodge a representation for a particular application, 
please check with the Licensing Service by emailing licensing@oldham.gov.uk  

Page 57

mailto:licensing@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Kobe Ruger Application for New Premises Licence
	Appendix 14.1 Application.docx
	Appendix 14.2 Plan.pptx
	Appendix 14.3 Location map.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Rep Shelley Cadman.docx
	Appendix 14.5 Rep Abigail Frame.docx




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL  
10/09/2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillors Hamblett(Chair), Islam and Nasheen 
 
Also in attendance  
 
Elise Brophy- Licensing Officer  
Alan Evans- Group Solicitor  
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that, Cllr Hamblett elected as the Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Byrne. Cllr 
Hamblett attended as substitute. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

RESOLVED that, there were no public questions to be heard at 
this meeting. 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that, the Order of Proceedings be noted. 

7   KOBE RUGER APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE  

 

Consideration was given to a report which asked the Panel to 
determine an application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Hartshead Street, 
Oldham OL4 5EE which, due to representations being received, 
has been referred to this Panel for determination. 
 
The Panel were informed that, on the 19th July 2024 the 
applicant, Kobe Ruger Ltd., applied for the grant of a premises 
licence for Kobe Ruger. The last date for representations in 
relation to this application was the 26th August 2024. 
Representations had been received and were attached at 
Appendix 14.4 and 14.5 of the report. 
 
The Panel were asked to note, that following consultation with 
Environmental health and Public Health their representations 
were withdrawn when the applicant agreed to incorporate the 
amendments to requested hours and revised conditions on the 
premises licence. The amendments incorporated are as follows- 



 The external terraced area shall not be used between the 
hours of 8.00pm and 9.00am.  

 No music shall be played on the external terrace area 
between 8.00pm and 9.00am  

 Smokers/drinkers wanting to go outside after 8.00pm will 
be directed to the outside via the entrance onto 
Hartshead Street and not Lauren Close 

 The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age 
policy with appropriate training to be provided to staff and 
the premises to maintain a refusals book  
 

 
The Panel were asked to consider the Authority’s Licensing 
Policy Statement. 
Their attention was drawn to Section 7, Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, and Section 12, Public Safety, and Section 13, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
 
The Applicant did not attend. 
 
The Panel heard from an objector, who informed the Panel that 
there had been issues with litter around the property which is 
currently operating as a Barber shop and Café. The Objector 
also raised some instances of anti-social behaviour in the 
vicinity of the premises. The Objector expressed her fears of 
further anti-social behaviour with the introduction of alcohol. 
 
 
RESOLVED that, the Panel have considered an application for a 
premises licence for Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, 
Hartshead Street, Oldham and considered representations 
made by 2 residents. 
 
The panel have noted that the applicant has agreed to amended 
conditions as a result of representatons made by Environmental 
Health and Public Health. 
 
Having considered the 4 licensing objectives, in particular crime 
and disorder and public nuisance, the Panel consider that it is 
appropriate to grant the licence subject to the proposed 
conditions as amended. The Panel did not consider that there 
was sufficient evidence to justify altering the proposed 
conditions and noted that it is possible to review the licence after 
it is granted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 9:40am and ended at 10:57am 
 


